At the end of the financial year, the Group had no foreign exchange hedges in place. The AUD equivalent of financial
instruments denominated in foreign currencies is set out below (United States Dollars: USD, Philippine Pesos: PHP and
New Zealand Dollars: NZD).

5.1.	 Financial risk management continued

hipages Group Annual Financial Report 2025   79

AUD equivalent of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currency

USD
$’000

PHP
$’000

NZD
$’000

Total AUD
$’000

Financial assets – 2025

Cash 1 52 1,195 1,248

Trade receivables  –  – 61 61

Financial Liabilities – 2025

Trade creditors 67  – 86 153

Financial assets – 2024

Cash 1 52 669 722

Trade receivables  –  – 91 91

Financial Liabilities – 2024

Trade creditors 164  – 38 202

•	 Sensitivity analysis:
The analysis below reflects management’s view of possible movements in relevant foreign currencies against the
Australian dollar. The table summarises the range of possible outcomes that would affect the Group’s net profit and
equity as a result of foreign currency movements:

Impact on post-tax benefit
Impact on other

components of equity

30-Jun-25
$’000

30-Jun-24
$’000

30-Jun-25
$’000

30-Jun-24
$’000

NZD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2024 – 10%) * 117 72 (514) (610)

NZD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2024 – 10%) * (117) (72) 656 716

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2024 – 10%) * (7) (16)  –  –

USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2024 – 10%) * 7 16  –  –

PHP/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% (2024 – 10%) * 5 5  –  –

PHP/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (2024 – 10%) * (5) (5) – –

*	 Holding all other variables constant.

5.1.	 Financial risk management continued

80   hipages Group Annual Financial Report 2025

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 30 June 2025

5.2.	 Issued capital

Accounting policy: Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as issued capital and form part of equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of
new shares or options are shown as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Ordinary shares
30 June 2025

Number
30 June 2024

Number
30 June 2025

$’000
30 June 2024

$’000